

ORDINANCE NO. 2025-02

ORDINANCE LEVYING AND ASSESSING TAXES OF PALATINE PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2024, AND ENDING JUNE 30, 2025

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Library Trustees of the Palatine Public Library District as follows:

Section 1: That the sum of TEN MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED NINETEEN THOUSAND AND THREE HUNDRED and NINETY-SEVEN DOLLARS AND NO/100

(\$10,819,397.00) be and the same is assessed and levied from and against all taxable property within the limits of the said Palatine Public Library District as the same is assessed and equalized for state and county purposes for the current year, 2024, and are to be applied in liquidation of the appropriations heretofore made by Ordinance adopted by the Board of Library Trustees of the Palatine Public Library District at a meeting thereof regularly convened and held on November 19, 2024 and duly published as provided by law; the various objects and purposes for which said appropriations were made are set forth under the column entitled "Amount Appropriated" and the specific amount hereby levied for each object and purpose is set forth under the column entitled "Amount To Be Raised By Tax Levy," as follows:

CORPORATE FUND

	Amount to
Amount	be Raised
Appropriated	by Tax
	Levy
1,216,247	1,072,052

Materials



Capital Expenditures	900,045	866,033
Payroll Expenses	7,042,111	6,000,000
Utilities	350,250	350,250
Contracts	819,545	700,000
Supplies	216,000	216,000
Operating - Other	283,735	283,735
Auxiliary	105,625	105,625
Total Corporate	10,933,558	9,593,695

BUILDING AND MAINTENANCE FUND

	Amount Appropriated	Amount to be Raised by Tax Levy
BUILDING & MAINTENANCE	450,450	241,312

ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT FUND

	Amount Appropriated	Amount to be Raised by Tax Levy
IMRF	1,082,486	448,593

SOCIAL SECURITY FUND

	Amount Appropriated	Amount to be Raised by Tax Levy
SOCIAL SECURITY	471,937	352,686



AUDIT FUND

Amount Appropriated	Amount to be Raised by Tax Levy
7,750	6,187

PUBLIC LIABILITY INSURANCE FUND

	Amount Appropriated	Amount to be Raised by Tax Levy
LIABILITY/TORT IMMUNITY	183,540	176,343

UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION FUND

	Amount Appropriated	Amount to be Raised by Tax Levy
UNEMPLOYMENT	5,500	581
	CUMMADV	

<u>SUMMARY</u>

	Amount to be Raised by Tax Levy
CORPORATE	9,593,695
IMRF	448,593
SOCIAL SECURITY	352,686
AUDIT	6,187
LIABILITY/TORT IMMUNITY	176,343
BUILDING & MAINTENANCE	241,312
UNEMPLOYMENT	581
TOTAL ALL FUNDS	10,819,397

AUDIT



Section 2: That the Secretary is hereby directed to file a certified copy of this

Ordinance with the County Clerk of Cook County within the time specified by law.

Section 3: That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its

adoption as provided by law.

ADOPTED this 19th day of November 2024 pursuant to a roll call vote as follows:

AYES:	 	
NAYS:	 	
ABSENT:	 	
ABSTAIN: _	 	

Debby Brauer, President

ATTEST:

Maureen DeRosa, Secretary



STATE OF ILLINOIS)) SS. COUNTY OF COOK)

SECRETARY'S CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, the duly qualified and acting Secretary of the Board of Library Trustees of the Palatine Public Library District, Cook County, Illinois, and the keeper of the records thereof, do hereby certify that attached hereto is a true and correct copy of an Ordinance entitled:

ORDINANCE NO. 2025-02

ORDINANCE LEVYING AND ASSESSING TAXES OF PALATINE PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2024, AND ENDING JUNE 30, 2025

adopted at a regular meeting at which a quorum was present of the said Board of Library

Trustees held in compliance with the Illinois Open Meetings Act on the 19th day of

November 2024.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 19th day of November

2024.

Maureen DeRosa, Secretary



CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE TRUTH IN TAXATION LAW

I, Debby Brauer, the duly qualified and acting presiding officer of the Palatine

Public Library District, Cook County, Illinois, do hereby certify that the 2024-2025 tax levy

of said Public Library District, a certified copy of which is attached hereto, was adopted

in full compliance with the provisions of Sections 18-60 through 18-80 of the "Truth In

Taxation Law" found at 35 Illinois Compiled Statutes 200/18-55 et seq.

- The taxing district published a notice in the newspaper and conducted a hearing, meeting the requirements of the Truth in Taxation Law.
- __X__ The taxing district's aggregate levy did not exceed a 5% increase over the prior year's extension. Therefore, notice and a hearing were not necessary.
- The proposed aggregate levy did not exceed a 5% increase over the year's extension. Therefore, a hearing was not held. The adopted aggregate tax levy exceeded 5% of the prior year's extension and a notice was published within 15 days of its adoption in accordance with the Truth in Taxation Law.
- _____ The adopted levy exceeded the amount stated in the published notice. A second notice was published within 15 days of the adoption in accordance with the Truth in Taxation Law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have placed my official signature this 19th day of

November 2024.

Debby Brauer, President Board of Library Trustees